### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6624264

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/26/2021	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOFTNAS, LLC	06/08/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOFTNAS OPERATING INC.	
Street Address:	9211 WEST ROAD, SUITE 143-162	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77064	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15817047	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)374-1601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7133741600

Email: sramirez@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW FRONTZ
Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA STREET

Address Line 2: 64TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085193-573843	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONIA RAMIREZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Sonia Ramirez/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ASN\_2021-03-26\_Nunc Pro-Tunc-Assignment\_085193-573843#page1.tif source=ASN\_2021-03-26\_Nunc Pro-Tunc-Assignment\_085193-573843#page2.tif source=ASN\_2021-03-26\_Nunc Pro-Tunc-Assignment\_085193-573843#page3.tif

PATENT 506577483 REEL: 055731 FRAME: 0079

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS SoftNAS, LLC is assignee of the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A hereto and was, prior to October 30, 2015, the owners of all right, title and interest to such patents and patent applications together with the rights to any subsequent provisional applications, converted provisional applications, continuation applications, extensions. continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, re-issues, reexaminations, foreign counterparts, foreign applications or foreign patents as well as any patents resulting from any post-grant, inter partes review or similar opposition proceeding or any other patent or patent application worldwide arising out of or claiming priority to any of the patents or applications, hereinafter collectively the "Assigned Patents";

WHEREAS SoftNAS, LLC understood and intended that as of October 30, 2015, SoftNAS Operating Inc., a Delaware corporation, was the owner of all right, title and interest in Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS SoftNAS, LLC now desires to confirm the assignments and remove any question regarding the ownership of all right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents and all causes of action relating to the Assigned Patents by way of this this *nunc pro tunc* Patent Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

SoftNAS, LLC to the extent not previously assigned to SoftNAS Operating Inc., hereby assigns to SoftNAS Operating Inc., to be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of October 30, 2015, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents. This assignment of rights *nunc pro tunc* specifically includes all statutory and common law rights to any and all income, royalties, damages and payments then or thereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to any and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaims and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned.

// //

> PATENT REEL: 0**5**2655 FRAME: 00**8**0

Executed nunc pro tune as of October 30, 2015, on this th day of June,					
2017.					
Bio Bry					
Rick Braddy					
CEO SoftNAS, LLC					
Date: 08-5017					
STATE OF)					
)					
COUNTY OF HALLES S.					
On OC. Sune 2017, before me, PAMIR. Breat),					
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Rick Braddy, personally					
known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the					
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me					
that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her					
signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the					
person acted, executed the instrument.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal.					
Signature(Seal)					

# **APPENDIX A**

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL	FILING DATE
		NUMBER	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	USA	62/488,314	April 21, 2017
OPTIMIZED INPUT/OUTPUT TO A			
OBJECT STORAGE SYSTEM			
REDUNDANT STORAGE SOLUTION	USA	15/435,195	February 16, 2017
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	USA	15/249,114	August 26, 2016
AVOIDING PROXY CONNECTION			
LATENCY			
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	USA	15/249,104	August 26, 2016
MINIMIZING DATA LOSS IN A			
NETWORK			
SYNCHRONIZATION STORAGE	USA	15/166,858	May 27, 2016
SOLUTION			
SUBSCRIPTION AUTO REKEY	USA	14/562,438	December 5, 2014
SYNCHRONIZATION STORAGE	USA	14/562,413	December 5, 2014
SOLUTION			
REDUNDANT STORAGE SOLUTION	USA	14/538,579	November 11, 2014
METHOD FOR EXTENDING HYBRID	USA	14/829,441	August 18, 2015
HIGH AVAILABILITY CLUSTER			
ACROSS NETWORK			
DELTA SYNCHRONIZATION	USA	62/244,961	October 22, 2015
STORAGE SOLUTION			
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	USA	62/211,424	August 28, 2015
AVOIDING PROXY CONNECTION			
LATENCY			
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	USA	62/211,401	August 28, 2015
MINIMIZING DATA LOSS IN A			
NETWORK			
HYBRID HIGH AVAILABILITY	USA	62/038,713	August 18, 2014
CLUSTER ACROSS NETWORK			
SUBSCRIPTION AUTO REKEY	USA	61/913,238	December 6, 2013
SUBSCRIPTION AUTO REKEY	USA	61/913,237	December 6, 2013
SYNCHRONIZATION STORAGE	USA	61/913,213	December 6, 2013
SOLUTION			
SYNCHRONIZATION STORAGE	USA	61/913,211	December 6, 2013
SOLUTION			
REDUNDANT STORAGE SOLUTION	USA	61/902,776	November 11, 2013
REDUNDANT STORAGE SOLUTION	USA	61/902,773	November 11, 2013
SYNCHRONIZATION STORAGE	WIPO/IB	PCT/US16/58135	October 21, 2016
SOLUTION AFTER AN OFFLINE			
EVENT			

3

RECORDED: 08/98/2027